
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 09 September 2020 

 

Agenda 

Executive 

Thursday, 17 September 2020 at 7.30 pm 

Remote meeting via video link 

 

This meeting will be held remotely. Committee 

Members will be provided with the details of how to 

connect to the meeting one day before the meeting. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

 

 Members: 

 M. A. Brunt (Leader)  

 T. Schofield 

T. Archer 

R. H. Ashford 

R. Biggs 

N. J. Bramhall 

A. C. J. Horwood 

E. Humphreys 

G. J. Knight 

V. H. Lewanski 

 
 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Interim Head of Paid Service 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ReigateBanstead


 

1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
28 July 2020. 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

4.   Delivering Change in Horley Town Centre (Pages 11 - 30) 

 To consider the report of the Executive Member for Place and 
Economic Prosperity. 

 

5.   Five Year Plan Performance Report 2019/20 (Pages 31 - 44) 

 To note the report of the Executive Member for Corporate 
Direction and Governance. 

 

6.   Quarter 1 2020/21 Performance Report (Pages 45 - 82) 

 
To note the report of the Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Finance, and the Executive Member for Corporate Direction 
and Governance.  

 

7.   Risk Management - Quarter 1 2020/21 (Pages 83 - 94) 

 
To consider the report of the Executive Member for Corporate 
Direction and Governance. 

 

8.   Statements  

 To receive any statements from the Leader of the Council, 
Members of the Executive or the Chief Executive. 

 

9.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be consi
[...]
NSTEAD 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held as a Remote Meeting on 28 July 2020 at 7.30 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), T. Schofield (Deputy Leader), R. H. Ashford, 
R. Biggs, N. J. Bramhall, A. C. J. Horwood, E. Humphreys and V. H. Lewanski. 
 
Also present: Councillors M. S. Blacker, J. C. S. Essex, N. D. Harrison, S. A. Kulka, 
S. McKenna, R. Ritter and S. Sinden. 
 

20.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 25 June 2020, 
be approved.  
 

21.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Archer and Councillor Knight.  
 

22.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

23.   ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY 

The Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services, Councillor Bramhall, described 
how the Environmental Sustainability Strategy committed the Council to undertake 
activities across three themes: 
 

 Energy and carbon 

 Low impact consumption – (the consumption of natural resources); and  

 Biodiversity and the natural environment 
 
The themes were then translated into actions which would help the Council, and the 
borough, become more environmentally sustainable, and to move toward a 
reduction in net carbon emissions. 
 
Councillor Bramhall cautioned that the Council’s continuing response to the Covid-
19 emergency (and any future waves) may impact on the staff or financial 
resources available to deliver the action plan, which would be regularly reviewed. 
The emergency also presented an opportunity to change the way people live and 
work, and those opportunities would be further explored as part of the Council’s 
recovery work.  Additional resources would be required to deliver the Strategy and 
initial provision had already been made in the 2020/21 budget.  
 
Councillor Bramhall stressed that contextually, as a second tier authority, there 
were limits to the powers that were available to generate change. Therefore, it was 
impor
[...]
 Finance would provide an update on the net yield to Members 
present, after the meeting 

 The proposed changes to the availability of Public Works Loan Board funding 
will be taken account of, when confirmed 

 
The Leader of the Council thanked the Executive Member for Finance; and 
commended the detailed work produced by the interim Head of Finance, her team, 
and the property services team in preparing the Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED That the Capital Investment Strategy be adopted as the framework for 
the capital programme elements of service and financial planning for 2021/22 
onwards. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The Council is required to set a budget by 11 March each year. This report and the 
associated documents will support this obligation for 2021/22. 
 
Alternative options: As set out in the report, and decision notice. 
 

27.   STATEMENTS 

There were none.  
 

28.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none.  
 

9

Agenda Item 1



Executive  
28 July 2020 Minutes 

 

29.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

There was none.  
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 8.52 pm 
 

10

Agenda Item 1



Executive Agenda Item: # 

17 September 2020 Delivering Change in Horley Town Centre 

 

 

 

REPORT OF: Director of Place 

AUTHOR: Catherine Radziwonik 

Principal Development Manager 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276337 

E-MAIL: catherine.radziwonik@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

TO: Executive 

DATE: 17 September 2020 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER: 

Portfolio Holder for Place and Economic 
Prosperity 

 

 

KEY DECISION 
REQUIRED: 

Y 

WARD (S) AFFECTED: Horley Central and South 

 

SUBJECT: Delivering Change in Horley Town Centre 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(i) Approval is sought from Executive to agree: 
 
(a) The scope of the Horley Town Centre revitalisation programme as set out in 

the report be approved. 
 
(b) That the programme is progressed in accordance with the key stages as set 

out in the report. 
 
(c) That a total of £600,000 already included in the Council’s approved Capital 

Programme 2020–2025 be allocated to undertake the High Street public realm 
improvement works in the town centre in accordance with the scope outlined 
in the report. 

 
(d) That a total of £37,600 be approved from the Council’s Commercial Ventures 

(Feasibility Studies) Reserve to progress a feasibility and options study in 
relation to the development of the High Street Car Park to deliver a mixed-use 
housing led scheme in accordance with the policy and site allocation set out in 
the Council’s adopted Development Management Plan (funding to be 
capitalised should the project proceed). 

 
(e) That a total of £53,900 is approved from the Council’s Capital Programme for 

the delivery of pay-on-exit car parking at the Victoria Road and Central car 
parks in accordance with the report. 

 
(f) The Head of Place Delivery be authorised in consultation with the Executive 

Member for Place and Economic Prosperity and Head of Finance to agree 

11

Agenda Item 4



Executive Agenda Item: # 

17 September 2020 Delivering Change in Horley Town Centre 

 

provisional budget allocations to (i) progress the High Street Car Park project 
to planning and (ii) deliver the project within the Capital Programme. 

 
(g) The Head of Place Delivery be authorised in consultation with the Executive 

Member for Place and Economic Prosperity to make the necessary 
consultancy and contractor appointments to complete the feasibility studies 
and design development for the Delivering Change in Horley Town Centre 
programme. 

 
(h) The Head of Place Delivery be authorised in consultation with the Executive 

Member for Place and Economic Prosperity to undertake and complete the 
procurement, design and management of the works and to enter into any 
documentation required as part of the workstreams. 

 
(i) That the Head of Place Delivery be authorised to enter into all necessary 

agreements with partners including Network Rail and Surrey County Council 
in order to undertake works to the public highway and on privately owned 
structures.  

 
(j) That the Head of Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Executive 

Member for Neighbourhood Services, be authorised to enter into a contract 
for the supply, installation and maintenance of pay-on-exit equipment at the 
Central Car Park and Victoria Road Car Park.  

 
(k) That the Head of Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Executive 

Member for Neighbourhood Services, be authorised to make amendments to 
the Reigate & Banstead Parking Order (2019) including the placing of 
advertisements. 

 
(l) Following the successful completion of Stage 1 of the High Street Car Park 

development project and a further report to Executive that the Head of Place 
Delivery be authorised to submit a planning application(s) for the 
redevelopment of the High Street site. 

 
(m) That the Head of Place Delivery be authorised to enter into any highway 

agreements including Section 278 agreements. 
 

(n) That the Head of Place Delivery, in consultation with the Executive Member 
for Place and Economic Prosperity and Head of Finance, be authorised to 
make any necessary changes to the scope and the funding of the programme 
provided they it does not require any additional funding from the Council’s 
capital programme. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The recommendations are required to progress the Delivering Change in Horley Town 
Centre programme (the Programme), a comprehensive programme of investment that 
will deliver and unlock maximum benefits for the town centre. The Programme 
recognises the role of Horley as an important local centre in a strategically important 

12

Agenda Item 4



Executive Agenda Item: # 

17 September 2020 Delivering Change in Horley Town Centre 

 

location, and the opportunity that is presented now to accelerate the Council’s 
programme of transformation.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Horley Town Centre has long been identified as a regeneration priority by the Council.  
T
[...]
ting Chief Executive 

AUTHOR Abi Vine, Performance 
Officer 

Tom Borer, Policy Officer 

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276609 

EMAIL abi.vine@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Executive 

DATE 17 September 2020 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Cllr Lewanski, Executive 
Member for Corporate 
Direction and 
Governance 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED No 

WARDS AFFECTED All (All Wards); 

 

SUBJECT Five Year Plan Performance Report 2019/20 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To note the progress during the final year of the Council’s 2015-2020 Five 
Year Plan priorities, as set out in the report, and to consider any 
observations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2019/20 represented the final year of the Council’s 2015-2020 Five Year Plan, which 
commenced in 2015-16. 

A new plan for the period 2020-2025 has now been adopted, so this report provides the 
final progress annual report for the 2015-2020 plan, covering the period 1 April 2019 to 
31 March 2020.  

As a high performing organisation, the Council developed the 2015-2020 Five Year Plan 
in order to identify its vision and objectives over the medium term period. The plan sought 
to ensure that the Council continued to meet the needs and aspirations of our residents 
and Members, whilst overcoming the challenges (particularly financial) facing the 
organisation, and the wider local government sector, over the plan period. 

31

Agenda Item 5



From April 2020, Reigate and Banstead 2025 (as adopted by Council on 16 January 2020) 
will provide the framework for Council activity. Performance against the new Plan will be 
reported on an annual basis as the plan progresses. 

 

The Executive has the authority to approve the above recommendation. 

 

STATUTORY POWERS 

1. There is no statutory requirement for the council to produce a five year plan or 
Corporate Plan. 

2. The Council adopted its 2015-2020 Corporate Plan to set out the vision and priorities 
that would guide its service and financial plans. This is consistent with a best practice 
adopted by many organisations, in both the public and private sector. 

BACKGROUND 

3. The Reigate & Banstead 2015-2020 Corporate Plan was adopted five years ago as 
a result of substantial research and consultation. The core purpose of the plan was 
to put into action what is important to our residents, who should be at the heart of 
everything we do. The plan has ensured that our work and resources have been 
directed towards the issues that matter the most to our residents. The plan has 
covered a challenging time for the Council, as central funding for local authorities has 
been taken away, whilst the need to support our communities has continued. Despite 
this context, the plan was ambitious in its goals and was supported by sound financial 
management, smart ways of working, and dedicated staff. 

4. The plan is organised around three key themes: 

 People, supporting residents to enjoy healthy and happy lifestyles;  

 Place, a great place to live and work; and  

 Organisation, a great council. 

5. This report represents the final report into progress in delivering the 2015-2020 
corporate plan. 

6. Looking to the future, the Council has now adopted an updated Corporate Plan, 
Reigate & Banstead 2025, covering the period 2020-2025. In a similar way to this 
plan, the new plan explains the Council’s priorities for the next five years, and how 
we will deliver services to those living, working and spending time in the borough. 
The new plan has been developed looking at local evidence, resident feedback, and 
what has changed and is likely to change in the borough in the five years. We will 
continue to report on the progress of the new plan, with the first progress report to 
come this time next year.  

7. Additional information on how the progress on delivering the 2015-2020 Corporate 
Plan and the challenges faced by the Council were considered and taken into 
account in developing the 2020-25 Corporate Plan is set out in 
[...]
eputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Direction 
and Governance 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 

 

SUBJECT Quarter 1 (Q1) 2020/21 performance report 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Executive note: 

(i) The Key Performance Indicator performance for Q1 2020/21 summarised in 
the report and at Annex 1. 

(ii) The revenue full year outturn forecast variance at the end of Q1 2020/21 of 
£1.68m (6.5%) lower than budget. 

(iii) The potential financial implications to the Council in respect of the COVID-
19 pandemic, as set out in the report. 

(iv) The full year Capital Programme forecast at the end of Q1 of £30.48m (24%) 
below the approved Programme for the year. 

45

Agenda Item 6



REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the Council’s performance to be reviewed. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides an overview of the Council’s performance for Q1 2020/21, including 
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) reporting, as well as revenue and capital budget 
monitoring. 

Of the ten KPIs reported in Q1, six are on target or within the agreed tolerance. Three KPIs 
are off target (therefore red rated) and we are unable to report on one. Additional detail is 
provided in the report below as well as at annex 1. 

The Revenue Budget full year outturn forecast variance (excluding COVID-19 expenditure 
and/or loss of income) at the end of Q1 for Service budgets is £0.38m (2.5%) higher than 
the management budget; Central budgets are reporting £2.06m (21.7%) lower than budget, 
resulting in an overall forecast of £1.68m (6.5%) lower than budget.  

The Revenue Budget for 2020/21 that was approved in February 2020, was agreed before 
the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the UK became apparent. It does not therefore 
consider the significant additional financial impacts that are now faced during 2020/21 on 
service income and expenditure budgets and on Collection Fund income forecasts for 
council tax and business
[...]
crutiny Committee and Executive receives an 
update on the Council’s performance. The report provides an overview of KPI as well 
as budgetary performance. 

6. KPIs are service level performance measures and are set in order to demonstrate 
performance against key corporate objectives. 

7. A cross-party member working group was convened in the last financial year in order 
to help develop the indicators for 2020/21. The performance indicators for 2020/21 
were approved by the Executive at its meeting on 25 June 2020. 

8. A new reporting template has also been developed for KPI reporting. The template 
– available at annex 1 – includes, where necessary, additional information to place 
performance within a wider context. 

9. In addition to quarterly performance reports, in Q4 of each year the Committee 
receives the Council’s annual corporate plan performance report. 

10. Risk management is now reported to the Audit Committee in advance of the 
Executive. The Q1 risk management will be considered by the Audit Committee on 
9 September 2020. 

11. Quarterly budget monitoring is a key financial control mechanism that demonstrates 
that the Council is fulfilling its responsibilities for managing public funds. 

KEY INFORMATION 

Key Performance Indicators – Q1 2020/21 

12. Ten performance indicators are reported on in Q1 2020/21, the full detail of which is 
provided in annex 1. 

13. Of the ten indicators, six are on target or within the agreed tolerance. 

14. Three indicators are red rated: 

 KPI 6 – Net housing completions 

 KPI 7 – Net affordable housing completions 

 KPI 10 – Recycling performance (Q4 2019/20) 
 

15. Housing completions (KPI  6 and 7) are off target and outside of tolerance primarily 
due to the slowdown in the sector as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. Despite 
this there are currently over 2,000 units under construction within the borough, with 
over 300 of these at an affordable rate. 

16. The Council’s recycling performance (KPI 1
[...]
0.000 13.977 0.000 0.000 0.000 (1.029) 62.948 0.000 62.948 0.000

Total Capital Budget 96.100 0.000 29.491 0.068 (0.554) 0.000 0.350 125.455 4.930 94.982 (30.474) (24.29%) 

82



 

SIGNED OFF BY Head of Projects and 
Performance 

AUTHOR Luke Harvey, Project & 
Performance Team Leader 

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276519 

EMAIL Luke.Harvey@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Executive 

DATE Thursday, 17 September 2020 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Cllr V. Lewanski 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 

 

SUBJECT Risk management - Q1 2020/21 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i) That the Executive note the Q1 2020/21 update on risk management 
provided in annex 1. 

(ii) That the Executive approve the new strategic risk identified in Q1 2020/21 
for inclusion on the strategic risk register. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

In accordance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the Executive is required to 
receive regular updates on risk management. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on risk management in Q1 of 2020/21. In Q1 one new 
strategic was identified. 

The Audit Committee received an update on risk management on 9 September 2020.  The 
agenda pack for this Executive meeting was published before the Audit Committee met, 
meaning that any observations/recommendations from the Committee will be tabled at the 
meeting of the Executive. 

 

The Executive has authority to approve the above recommendations 

83

Agenda Item 7



 

STATUTORY POWERS 

1. The Council holds various statutory responsibilities for ensuring that its businesses 
is conducted in accordance with the law and that public money is safeguarded, 
accounted for and is used economically and effectively. 

2. The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act (1999) to put in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs. 

3. The discharge of this responsibility includes arrangements for managing risk. 

4. The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance outline
[...]
	5 Five Year Plan Performance Report 2019/20
	Annex 1 - Additional Info: Developing the new Corporate Plan

	6 Quarter 1 2020/21 Performance Report
	Annex 1 - Q1 2020/21 KPIs
	Annex 2  - Q1 2020/21 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report
	Annex. 3 - Q1 2020/21 Capital Budget Monitoring report

	7 Risk Management - Quarter 1 2020/21
	Annex 1 - Q1 2020/21 risk management update
	Annex 2 - Q1 2020/21 new strategic risk




Minutes of the meeting

Executive
17 September 2020

Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held as a Remote - Virtual Meeting on 17
September 2020 at 7.30 pm.
Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), T. Schofield (Deputy Leader), T. Archer,
R. H. Ashford,
R. Biggs,
A. C. J. Horwood,
E. Humphreys,
G. J. Knight
and
V. H. Lewanski.
Also present: Councillors M. S. Blacker, J. C. S. Essex, N. D. Harrison, S. A. Kulka and
S. Sinden.
30.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 28 July 2020
be approved.

31.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bramhall.

32.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

33.

DELIVERING CHANGE IN HORLEY TOWN CENTRE
The Executive Member for Place and Economic Prosperity, Councillor Humphreys,
introduced the report which sought approval for the scope and funding of the
Delivering Change in Horley Town Centre programme. The programme would
deliver a comprehensive and coordinated set of projects within the Town Centre
and was comprised of four complementary projects:
a) The refurbishment of the subway to provide an improved link into the town
centre for pedestrians and cyclists
b) Public realm improvements to further improve the look and feel of the High
Street, building on the Council’s recent investment in the precinct
c) The installation of pay-on-exit parking in two of the Council’s main car parks
to provide more convenient parking for town centre visitors
d) Work to bring forward the development of the High Street Car Park site to
deliver much needed new homes through a mixed-use residential led
scheme.
Councillor Humphreys explained that the programme of projects was based on what
local stakeholders had said that they wanted in the town. It would deliver the
Council’s aspirations to invest in its town centres, drive economic prosperity and
deliver more affordable homes, as set out in the Five-Year Plan.

Executive
17 September 2020

Minutes

In response to a query from a Visiting Member, the Leader of the Council explained
that the feasibility study for the development would consider the potential impact on
town centre car parking.
RESOLVED:
1) The scope of the Horley Town Centre revitalisation programme as set out in
the report be approved.
2) That the programme is progressed in accordance with the key stages as set
out in the report.
3) That a total of £600,000 already included in the Council’s approved Capital
Programme 2020–2025 be allocated to undertake the High Street public
realm improvement works in the town centre in accordance with the scope
outlined in the report.
4) That a total of £37,600 be approved from the Council’s Commercial Ventures
(Feasibility Studies) Reserve to progress a feasibility and options study in
relation to the development of the High Street Car Park to deliver a mixeduse housing led scheme in accordance with the policy and site allocation set
out in the Council’s adopted Development Management Plan (funding to be
capitalised should the project proceed).
5) That a total of £53,900 is approved from the Council’s Capital Programme for
the delivery of pay-on-exit car parking at the Victoria Road and Central car
parks in accordance with the report.
6) The Head of Place Delivery be authorised in consultation with the Executive
Member for Place and Economic Prosperity and Head of Finance to agree
provisional budget allocations to (i) progress the High Street Car Park project
to planning and (ii) deliver the project within the Capital Programme.
7) The Head of Place Delivery be authorised in consultation with the Executive
Member for Place and Economic Prosperity to make the necessary
consultancy and contractor appointments to complete the feasibility studies
and design development for the Delivering Change in Horley Town Centre
programme.
8) The Head of Place Delivery be authorised in consultation with the Executive
Member for Place and Economic Prosperity to undertake and complete the
procurement, design and management of the works and to enter into any
documentation required as part of the workstreams.
9) That the Head of Place Delivery be authorised to enter into all necessary
agreements with partners including Network Rail and Surrey County Council
in order to undertake works to the public highway and on privately owned
structures.
10) That the Head of Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Executive
Member for Neighbourhood Services, be authorised to enter into a contract
for the supply, installation and maintenance of pay-on-exit equipment at the
Central Car Park and Victoria Road Car Park.
11) That the Head of Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Executive
Member for Neighbourhood Services, be authorised to make amendments to
the Reigate & Banstead Parking Order (2019) including the placing of
advertisements.
12) Following the successful completion of Stage 1 of the High Street Car Park
development project and a further report to Executive that the Head of Place

Executive
17 September 2020

Minutes

Delivery be authorised to submit a planning application(s) for the
redevelopment of the High Street site.
13) That the Head of Place Delivery be authorised to enter into any highway
agreements including Section 278 agreements.
14) That the Head of Place Delivery, in consultation with the Executive Member
for Place and Economic Prosperity and Head of Finance, be authorised to
make any necessary changes to the scope and the funding of the
programme provided they it does not require any additional funding from the
Council’s capital programme.
Reason for decision:
To progress the Delivering Change in Horley Town Centre programme (the Programme), a
comprehensive programme of investment that will deliver and unlock maximum benefits for
the town centre. The Programme recognises the role of Horley as an important local centre
in a strategically important location, and the opportunity that is presented now to
accelerate the Council’s programme of transformation.
Alternative options: As set out in the report.
34.

FIVE YEAR PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20
The Executive Member for Corporate Direction and Governance, Councillor
Lewanski, explained that 2019/20 represented the final year of the Reigate &
Banstead 2015-2020 Corporate Plan. The plan period had covered a challenging
time for the Council, as central funding for local authorities had been taken away,
whilst the need to support communities had continued. Despite that context, the
plan was ambitious in its goals and was supported by sound financial management,
smart ways of working, and dedicated staff.
In response to questions from Visiting Members, the Interim Head of Paid Service
undertook to provide more information after the meeting to those Members present,
and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, on:
a) The comparative annual total amount of Community Infrastructure Levy
developer contributions, since CIL was introduced in 2016; and
b) Clarification of the outcome for those homelessness applicants that did not
secure affordable accommodation as a result of their application.
The report had been noted by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 10
September 2020. A new plan for the period 2020-2025 had been adopted, and
progress against that plan would continue to be reported annually to the Executive.
RESOLVED: To note the progress during the final year of the Council’s 2015-2020
Five Year Plan priorities.
Reason for decision: 2019/20 represented the final year of the Council’s 20152020 Five Year Plan, which commenced in 2015-16.
Alternative options: As set out in the report.

Executive
17 September 2020

35.

Minutes

QUARTER 1 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Executive Member for Corporate Direction and Governance, Councillor
Lewanski, presented the report on the Council’s performance for Quarter 1 2020/21.
Of the ten Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) reported, six were on target or within
the agreed tolerance. Three KPIs were off target (Red rated) and the Council was
unable to report on one indicator.
Of those indicators rated Red, KPI 6 (Net housing completions) and KPI 7 (Net
affordable housing completions) were off target and outside of tolerance primarily
due to the slowdown in the sector as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.
Contextually, there were over 2,000 housing units under construction within the
borough, with over 300 of those being built at an affordable rate.
KPI 10 (Recycling performance), was reported one quarter in arrears, with Quarter
4 2019/20 performance reported as part of Quarter 1. Against a target of 57%,
51.4% had been achieved. This was primarily due to a reduction in garden waste
materials collected at the kerbside.
Councillor Schofield, Executive Member for Finance and Deputy Leader of the
Council, reported on the Council’s Revenue and Capital Budget position for Quarter
1 2020/21 (March to June 2020).
The projected full year Revenue Budget outturn was £24.22m against a
management budget of £25.90m, resulting in a forecast underspend for the year of
£1.68m (6.5%). The full year Capital Programme forecast was 24% below the
approved Programme for the year, the variance was as a result of £30.10m
slippage, and a £0.38m net underspend. In response to a question from a Visiting
Member, Councillor Schofield explained that unused capital budgets would be rolled
forward in order to complete projects.
Councillor Schofield cautioned that due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Council
was incurring costs and income losses that could not have been foreseen. The
Government had announced the provision of funding to offset such losses, however
the terms and extent of that support remained unclear.
The overall impact on the Collection Fund was particularly challenging to forecast,
as many of the expected impacts had been mitigated in the short term through oneoff Government support. It would, however, be some time before the longer-term
impacts on council tax and business rates income streams could be confirmed. The
observations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been circulated and
considered by the Executive, and the Leader agreed that the impact on the
Collection Fund would continue to be closely monitored.
Councillor Schofield stressed that whilst the Council would work to minimise the
impacts of the pandemic, any unfunded costs and income losses would have to be
borne by the Council, through use of contingency budgets or Reserves.
In response to questions from Visiting Members, the Leader recognised the impact
of the necessary temporary suspension of garden waste collection on overall
recycling performance but highlighted that there had been a sustained increase in
other forms of recycling. It was encouraging that the recycling provision for flats
would continue to be rolled out, when resources allowed, and that there had been

Executive
17 September 2020

Minutes

over 500 new requests for garden waste bins, which was indicative of behaviour
change amongst residents.
Councillor Knight acknowledged that whilst developers had been cautious in their
approach to building affordable housing during the pandemic, the Council had two
affordable housing schemes under construction.
RESOLVED to note
1) The Key Performance Indicator performance for Q1 2020/21 summarised in
the report and at Annex 1.
2) The revenue full year outturn forecast variance at the end of Q1 2020/21 of
£1.68m (6.5%) lower than budget.
3) The potential financial implications to the Council in respect of the COVID-19
pandemic, as set out in the report.
4) The full year Capital Programme forecast at the end of Q1 of £30.48m (24%)
below the approved Programme for the year.
Reason for decision: For the Council’s performance to be reviewed.
Alternative options:
a) To note the report and make no observations or comments
b) To note the report and make observations or comments to the Head
of Projects and Performance and/or Head of Finance.
36.

RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 1 2020/21
The Executive Member for Corporate Direction and Governance, Councillor
Lewanski, updated the Executive on risk management for Quarter 1 of 2020/21.
During the quarter, one new Strategic Risk had been identified - COVID-19, second
wave and/or a local lockdown. The Executive also noted that there were no
Operational Risks that were red rated.
Councillor Lewanski explained that the Audit Committee received an update on risk
management at its meeting on 9 September. The Audit Committee felt that SR3
‘Local government reorganisation’ and SR5 ‘Organisational capacity and culture’
which were rated as Amber in Quarter one, should be rated Red due to the current
circumstances surrounding them.
The Leader urged caution around the rating for Local government reorganisation,
since there was yet to be sufficient information from the Government to make an
adjustment to the risk rating. The Executive would consider the ratings during its
preparations for reporting on Quarter 2.
RESOLVED:
1)
That the Executive note the Q1 2020/21 update on risk management
provided in annex 1.
2)
That the Executive approve the new strategic risk identified in Q1
2020/21 (COVID-19: second wave/local lockdown), for inclusion on
the strategic risk register.

Executive
17 September 2020

Minutes

Reason for decision: In accordance with the Council’s risk management strategy,
the Executive is required to receive regular updates on risk management.
Alternative options:
a)
b)

Note the report and approve the newly identified strategic risk for
inclusion on the strategic risk register.
Note the report and not approve the newly identified strategic risk for
inclusion on the strategic risk register.

37.

STATEMENTS
The Leader of the Council was pleased to announce that the Council had secured
£180,000 of government funding for emergency accommodation support, as part of
the Next Steps Accommodation Programme.

38.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
There was none.

39.

EXEMPT BUSINESS
There was none.

The Meeting closed at 8.16 pm

